After the reporting period, the OMX Board decided to propose to the 2007 Annual General Meeting that it authorize the Board to repurchase shares
corresponding to a maximum of 10 percent of the number of shares outstanding. The repurchase could take place through trading on the stock exchange or a
directed offering to shareholders. OMX does not currently own any treasury shares. This mandate shall apply until the 2008 Annual General Meeting. The
purpose of the proposal is to be able to continuously adapt the capital structure to the company’s needs, and thereby increase value for shareholders and
repurchase shares that could be used for the execution of OMX’s Share Match Program. The details of the proposal will be communicated when notice of the
2007 Annual General Meeting is made.

38

Exhibit 99.5

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Nasdaq
OMX US

GAAP

Equity
Investment

in DIFX
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

NASDAQ OMX
Pro Forma
Combined   PHLX

PHLX
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services   $ 2,152,390  $397,864  $ —   $ —   $ 2,550,254  $125,526  $ —   $ 2,675,780
Issuer Services   283,885   60,363   —   —   344,248   —   —   344,248
Market Technology   —   111,575   7,429   —   119,004   —   —   119,004
Other   317   1,043   —   —   1,360   7,335   —   8,695

Total revenues   2,436,592   570,845   7,429   —   3,014,866   132,861   —   3,147,727
Cost of revenue
Liquidity rebates   (1,049,812)  —   —   —   (1,049,812)  —   —   (1,049,812)
Brokerage, clearance and

exchange fees   (574,541)  —   —   —   (574,541)  —   —   (574,541)

Total cost of revenues   (1,624,353)  —   —   —   (1,624,353)  —   —   (1,624,353)

Revenues less liquidity
rebates, brokerage,
clearance and exchange
fees   812,239   570,845   7,429   —   1,390,513   132,861   —   1,523,374

Expenses
Compensation and benefits   200,369   176,214   —   —   376,583   70,067   —   446,650
Marketing and advertising   20,822   10,321   —   —   31,143   —   —   31,143
Depreciation and amortization   38,890   40,553   —   (12,820) 5(b)   96,523   12,597   11,000  3(a)   120,120

   29,900  5(a)
Professional and contract

services   32,113   64,546   —   (11,840) 5(g)   84,819   9,187   —   94,006
Computer operations and data

communications   28,694   47,753   —   (12,932) 5(h)   63,515   12,585   —   76,100
Provision for bad debts   1,858   —   —   —   1,858   —   —   1,858
Occupancy   34,556   29,931   —   —   64,487   4,899   —   69,386
Regulatory   28,865   —   —   —   28,865   —   —   28,865
General, administrative and

other   60,410   47,532   —   (5,836) 6(a)   102,106   17,023   (5,600) 3(b)   113,529

Total operating expenses   446,577   416,850   —   (13,528)   849,899   126,358   5,400   981,657

Operating income   365,662   153,995   7,429   13,528   540,614   6,503   (5,400)   541,717
Interest income   37,646   13,906   —   (16,318) 5(i)   35,234   2,364   —   37,598
Interest expense   (72,863)  (21,341)  —   (88,800) 5(c)   (113,624)  —   (47,600) 3(c)   (161,224)

   (9,362) 5(c)
   21,341  5(c)
   57,401  6(a)

Loss from unconsolidated
investees, net   —   6,495   (7,408)  —   (913)  —   —   (913)

Gain on foreign currency
contracts   43,950   —   —   7,841  6(a)   51,791   —   —   51,791

Dividend income   14,540   —   —   (14,540) 6(a)   —   532   —   532
Capital gains from shares in

equity investments   —   15,178   —   —   15,178   —   —   15,178
Gain on sale of strategic

initiative   431,383   —   —   (431,383) 6(a)   —   —   —   —
Strategic initiative costs   (26,511)  —   —   26,511  6(a)   —   —   —   —
Minority interests   96   (1,035)  —   —   (939)  —   —   (939)

Income before income taxes   793,903   167,198   21   (433,781)   527,341   9,399   (53,000)   483,740
Income tax provision   275,502   32,571   8   (140,822) 5(e)   167,259   6,132   (26,026) 3(d)   147,364

Net income   $ 518,401  $134,627  $ 13  $ (292,959)  $ 360,082  $ 3,267  $ (26,974)  $ 336,376

Basic and diluted earnings
per share:

Basic   $ 4.47  $ 1.12   $ 1.90

Diluted   $ 3.46  $ 1.12   $ 1.62

Weighted-average common
shares outstanding for
earnings per share:

Basic   116,064   120,640   60,562  5(f)   176,626
Diluted   152,529   120,640   60,562  5(f)   213,091

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

1

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2008
(in thousands, except share and par value amounts)

NASDAQ
OMX

Consolidated   PHLX
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 736,020  $ 51,239  $ (43,700) 3  $ 714,334
   (9,743) 3
   (2,000) 3, 3(c)
   (17,482) 2

Financial investments, at fair value   121,208   16,547   —   137,755
Receivables, net   403,614   22,293   —   425,907
Deferred tax assets   15,987   —   —   15,987
Market value, outstanding derivative positions   476,954   —   —   476,954
Other current assets   181,231   8,838   (3,257) 3   186,812

Total current assets   1,935,014   98,917   (76,182)   1,957,749

Clearing and depository items   —   6,921   —   6,921
Advance to clearing accounts   —   3,124   —   3,124
Available for sale, held to maturity   —   3,068   —   3,068
Property and equipment, net   189,786   60,852   (26,536) 2   224,102
Non-current deferred tax assets   156,948   19,720   —   176,668
Goodwill   3,918,636   —   428,322  3   4,502,910

   98,897  5(a)
   57,055  2

Intangible assets, net   2,214,228   —   335,000  3   2,385,628
   (163,600) 5(a)

Other assets   376,695   622   (7,148) 2   370,169

Total assets   $8,791,307  $193,224  $ 645,808   $9,630,339

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 208,837  $ 22,594   —   $ 231,431
Section 31 fees payable to SEC   77,686   —   —   77,686
Accrued personnel costs   82,762   2,435   5,641  2   90,838
Deferred revenue   203,195   5,648   —   208,843
Income tax payable   110,293   9,010   —   119,303
Other accrued liabilities   155,855   921   —   156,776
Deferred tax liabilities   29,579   171   5,023  3(a)  28,156

   (6,617) 5(a)
Market value, outstanding derivative positions   476,954   —   —   476,954
Current portion of debt obligations   68,906   —   24,375  3(c)  93,281

Total current liabilities   1,414,067   40,779   28,422   1,483,268
Clearing and depository items   —   6,921   —   6,921
Debt obligations   1,574,590   —   625,625  3(c)  2,200,215
Non-current deferred tax liabilities   925,832   —   147,938  3(a)  1,015,684

   (58,086) 5(a)
Non-current deferred revenue   136,835   —   —   136,835
Other liabilities   115,007   47,185   248  2   162,440

Total liabilities   4,166,331   94,885   744,147   5,005,363
Minority interests   12,391   —   —   12,391
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized, 199,921,225 shares issued

and 199,665,445 shares outstanding   2,001   4   (4) 3   2,001
Preferred stock, 30,000,000 shares authorized, none issued or outstanding   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   3,465,194   113,614   (113,614) 3   3,465,194
Common stock in treasury, at cost: 255,780 shares   (9,259)  (3,240)  3,240  3   (9,259)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,888   (3,678)  3,678  3   2,888
Retained earnings   1,151,761   (8,361)  8,361  3   1,151,761

Total stockholders’ equity   4,612,585   98,339   (98,339)   4,612,585

Total liabilities, minority interests and stockholders’ equity   $8,791,307  $193,224  $ 645,808   $9,630,339

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

2

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NASDAQ
OMX

Consolidated

OMX US
GAAP:
1/1/08-
2/26/08

Equity
Investment
in DIFX:
1/1/08-
2/26/08
(Note 4)

OMX
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note

NASDAQ
OMX

Pro Forma
Combined   PHLX

PHLX
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services   $ 726,963  $ 72,525  $ —   $ —   $ 799,488  $38,110  $ —   $ 837,598
Issuer Services   75,688   10,508   —   —   86,196   —   —   86,196
Market Technology   11,023   12,642   1,238   —   24,903   —   —   24,903
Other   152   69   —   —   221   1,102   —   1,323

Total revenues   813,826   95,744   1,238   —   910,808   39,212   —   950,020
Cost of revenue
Liquidity rebates   (384,771)  —   —   —   (384,771)  —   —   (384,771)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange

fees   (150,723)  —   —   —   (150,723)  —   —   (150,723)

Total cost of revenues   (535,494)  —   —   —   (535,494)  —   —   (535,494)

Revenues less liquidity rebates,
brokerage, clearance and
exchange fees   278,332   95,744   1,238   —   375,314   39,212   —   414,526

Expenses
Compensation and benefits   73,402   31,111   —   —   104,513   17,735   —   122,248
Marketing and advertising   1,898   1,899   —   —   3,797   —   —   3,797
Depreciation and amortization   15,912   7,296   —   (2,195) 5(b)   24,599   3,400   2,750  3(a)   30,749

   3,586  5(a)
Professional and contract services   13,801   10,163   —   —   23,964   2,296   —   26,260
Computer operations and data

communications   8,177   7,874   —   —   16,051   2,928   —   18,979
Provision for bad debts   966   —   —   —   966   —   —   966
Occupancy   12,333   4,253   —   —   16,586   1,316   —   17,902
Regulatory   7,472   —   —   —   7,472   —   —   7,472
Merger expenses   1,461   —   —   —   1,461   —   —   1,461
General, administrative and other   9,891   6,830   —   —   16,721   4,822   —   21,543

Total operating expenses   145,313   69,426   —   1,391   216,130   32,497   2,750   251,377

Operating income   133,019   26,318   1,238   (1,391)   159,184   6,715   (2,750)   163,149
Interest income   10,146   1,098   —   (6,348) 5(i)   4,896   374   —   5,270
Interest expense   (8,687)  (3,426)  —   (12,510) 5(c)   (22,656)  —   (9,907) 3(c)   (32,563)

   (1,459) 5(c)
   3,426  5(c)

Investment income   397   1,349   —   —   1,746   —   —   1,746
Gain from unconsolidated investees,

net   26,336   738   (1,418)  (26,000) 4   (344)  —   —   (344)
Gain on foreign currency contracts   35,254   —   —   —   35,254   —   —   35,254
Dividend income   —   —   —   —   —   123   —   123
Minority interests   (253)  (154)  —   195  5(d)   (212)  —   —   (212)

Income before income taxes   196,212   25,923   (180)  (44,087)   177,868   7,212   (12,657)   172,423
Income tax provision   74,849   7,513   (71)  (18,086) 5(e)   64,205   3,217   (5,779) 3(d)   61,643

Net income   $ 121,363  $ 18,410  $ (109) $ (26,001)  $ 113,663  $ 3,995  $ (6,878)  $ 110,780

Basic and diluted earnings per
share:

Basic   $ 0.75  $ 0.15   $ 0.56

Diluted   $ 0.69  $ 0.15   $ 0.52

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding for earnings per
share:

Basic   160,979   120,640   37,934  5(f)   198,913
Diluted   176,184   120,640   37,934  5(f)   214,118

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.